
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 12 July 2022 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum )  

Emma Parker, Kate Wheller and Les Fry 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  

 

For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224202 elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 

 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 

downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 

 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 

PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING 

 

3 - 6 

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 

explain the procedure for the meeting.  
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 

 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 

councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 

in advance of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 

of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

5.   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR PART OF 
WEYMOUTH BAY HOLIDAY PARK 

 

7 - 190 

 Haven Leisure Limited have applied for a new premises licence to 
cover an outdoor area. The application has attracted a large number of 

representations from members of the public and must therefore be 
considered by a Sub-Committee.  

 

 

6.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 

meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).  

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. 

 

 

 
 



 
 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 

 

Rights of a Party 

 
1. A party has the right to attend the hearing and may be represented by any 

person.  

2. A party is entitled to give further information where the authority has asked 
for clarification. 

3. A party can question another party, and/or address the authority, with 
consent of the authority.   

 

Failure to Attend 
 

4. If the authority is informed a party does not wish to attend, the hearing may 
proceed in their absence.  

5. If a party has not indicated their attendance and fails to attend the hearing 

may be adjourned if considered in the public interest, or hold the hearing 
ensuring the party’s representation is considered.  

6. Where the authority adjourns the hearing it shall notify the parties of the 
date, time and place.  

 

Procedural Information 
 

7. At the start of the hearing, the authority shall explain the procedure which 
it proposes to follow and shall consider any request for permission for 
another person to appear at the hearing. 

8. A hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority and 
cross-examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considers 

that it is required.  
9. The authority will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in 

which to speak.  

10. The authority may require any person behaving disruptively to leave, and 
may refuse that person to return, but such a person may, before the end of 

the hearing, submit in writing information they would have been entitled to 
give orally had they not been required to leave. 

 
FOOTNOTE: 
 

In relation to all other matters governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 any party or their representative may contact the Licensing 
Services at Dorset Council and they will be provided with a full copy of the 

regulations on request. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 

 
1. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will introduce: 

 the members of the sub-committee 

 the council officers present 

 the parties and their representatives 

 
2. The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items. 

 
3. The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application,   

including details of any withdrawn representations.  

 
4. The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case. 

 
5. Committee members will be invited to ask questions. 
 

  6. Where appropriate the Responsible Bodies e.g. representatives of Police, 
Fire Services, Environmental Services or Trading Standards will be invited 

to address the sub-committee on any relevant representations they may 
have. 

 

7. The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions. 
 

8. The Chairman will ask any person who has made representations, who 
have already expressed a wish to do so, to address the sub-committee.  
The sub-committee will have read all the papers before them, including 

any letters of representation.  Members of the public are asked to keep 
their comments concise and to the point. 

 
9. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case. 
 

10. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 
addressed before advising all parties present that the sub-committee will 

withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private.  The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance. 

 
11. The Chairman will: 

 

 advise when the sub-committee’s decision will be confirmed in 
writing.  

 Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 

Page 4



 
NOTE 

 

The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 

regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005. 
 

The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded 
from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the 

public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that 
part of the meeting, taking place in public. 
 

Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties. 

 
The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting. 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Licensing Sub-Committee 

12 July 2022 

Application for a New Premises Licence for part of 
Weymouth Bay Holiday Park 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr L Beddow, Culture, Communities and Customer Services
  

Local Councillor(s): Cllrs L O’Leary and T Ferrari 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  

 

     
Report Author: Aileen Powell 

Title: Licensing Team Leader  
Tel: 01258 484022  
Email: aileen.powell@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Report Status:  Public 

 
Brief Summary:  Haven Leisure Limited have applied for a new premises licence to cover 

an outdoor area. The application has attracted a large number of representations from 

members of the public and must therefore be considered by a Sub-Committee. 

 
Recommendation:  The Sub-Committee must determine the application after considering 

the written received during the consultation period and the o
[...]
o cover an outdoor 

stage and a Container Bar at the Weymouth Bay Holiday Park, Preston Road, 

Weymouth, DT3 6BQ. 

2.2 The application form and a location plan are attached at Appendix 1 and include 

the following description of the premises: -  

Outdoor stage and container bar area located within the Weymouth Bay 

Holiday Park which already holds premises licences for the main complex 

and supermarkets. The area is shown edged red on drawing 3197.4.01 

deposited with the application. 

The external stage, which has been orientated away from residential 

premises, to be used to provide entertainment for holiday makers including 

Page 8



but not limited to film nights, children’s entertainment, and live music 

entertainment limited to vocalists and acoustic sets. 

An acoustic report is being prepared and its recommendations will be 

followed including the siting of a noise limiter. The Regulated Entertainment 

will only be provided between the Friday which is three weeks before Good 

Friday to the last day in October each year. 

2.3 Following consultation between the Licensing Authority and the applicant the plan 

has been re-submitted with a change to the position of the container bar to move it 

further away from residents, and the addition of a restricted area for the sale of 

alcohol. The effect of this is that the relief from conditions allowed by the Live Music 

Act 2012 will not apply to the entertainment area and the suggested conditions 

contained in the operating schedule will apply regardless of the size of the 

audience. The original plan and the amended plan are attached at Appendix 2. 

2.4 The times applied for are:  

Regulated entertainment every day between  11:00 and 21:00  

Three occasions per week films between  11:00 and 23:00  
On and off sales of alcohol every day between  11:00 and 23:00  
 

2.5 There is a proposed a set of conditions within the operation schedule which have 
been amended to reflect the correct Counc
[...]
 we have already noticed the amount of cars that use the 
close as a drop off point and carpark during the day and late at night to use the footpath entrance, this 
will only get worse as the Seaview camp will also use this close as a carpark not only holiday makers 
use this but also staff. I can see this as a problem as where and how they park  would prevent any 
Emergency services from entering the close. 
The noise level will be a nuisance to Halstock Close and surrounding areas and a greater nuisance to 
residence living in Fisherbridge as the noise from a open stage will travel it will sound like we are at a 
festival every day and night.   
                                                        Yours Sincerely 
                                                                                   
 

 

13. 
 
Good Afternoon 
 
Please could you log that i disagree with the application for a premises licence for an outdoor stage & 
container bar area at Weymouth Bay campsite including live & recorded music. I have lived in Preston 
my whole life & I am fully aware of the current noise levels during the open season. From where i live i 
can hear the loudness of people & drunk people. I hear the music & even the small arcade machines. 
I think  personally this is enough to have to put up with already. So please reject this application & 
don’t make our lives any worse. We have all been through enough already.  
 
Kind regards  

Sent from my iPhone 
 

 

14.  

Please be aware of my strong objection to live and recorded music for outdoor stage and container 

bar which would cause an unacceptable disturbance due to the volume of noise carried to our 

personal space. 

Previous events which have been held have been too loud as it can be heard throughout our home. 

This is not acceptable to permanently affect surrounding residents just for the entertainment of the 

camps short stay guests. 

 

Page 45



 

15.  

                                                
[...]
ould be kept at a minimum. 

 

I don't object per se to the plans but on reflection I am concerned at the 12 hours a day they are 

requesting. I can't speak for the other residents but my garden is my sanctuary and can't imagine that 

the noise will be minimal. 

It's enough to deal with the usual holiday sounds of the camp which has become steadily worse over 

the 25 years I have lived here. 

 

Thank you for your concern. 

Regards 

 

42.  

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

 

We are writing to express our objection to the granting of a premises licence for an outdoor stage and 

container bar at the Weymouth Bay Holiday Park, on the grounds that it will cause a public nuisance. 

 

As residents of Fisherbridge Road which, is only about 100m away from the site it seems highly likely 

that the sound from the stage and bar area will travel to our house regardless of any sound barrier.  It 

is also not just the sound of the music and films that needs to be considered, but also the sound of 

potentially hundreds of people. 

 

The situation will be exacerbated by the fact that when the holiday park will be busiest during the 

summer months, we sleep with our windows open.  Although 9pm may not seem late our young 

children will be trying to get to sleep before this. 

Page 60



 

I hope you take our objection in to consideration. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 

 

 

43.  

 

To Whom It May Concern. 

 

I wish to express my views regarding the application for an outdoor stage at Weymouth Bay Holiday 

Park for the forthcoming meeting on Tuesday 14th June. 

Being directly behind the fence surrounding the park we will be in quite close proximity to the 

proposed stage and bar.  

We have lived here for over 16 years and over this time the park has had occasional outdoor events 

which we have been quite loud at times but as there have only been a few throughout the year we 

have not been too concerned, however, we certainly are concerned about the fact that this 
[...]
s also further away from us than Haven .so 
we are sure that we would hear the live music and outdoor events from our home.  
We feel that we live in harmony with the holiday camps at present but do not want to be disturbed by 
live music and outdoor showings of films etc . Haven is right in the middle of residential housing and 
we therefore feel that the granting of a licence would be to detriment of the local residents due to 
increased noise. Please therefore do not grant this licence .  
Kind Regards  

 

139.  

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

 

I am writing to register my objection to the application for a premises license by Haven Leisure 

Limited (Weymouth Bay Holiday Park, Preston Road, Weymouth, DY3 6BQ). The basis for this 

Page 128



opposition is that granting a license for these premises will not promote the licensing objectives, 

particularly the prevention of crime, disorder and antisocial behaviour and prevention of public 

nuisance. 

 

I believe it is fair to say Weymouth Bay holiday park already has its fair share of trouble, often 

requiring the police to be called - There are 6 said cases recorded in The Dorset Echo in the past 

couple of years; and even this week (beginning Monday 20th June 2022) I saw 3 police cars parked 

outside the reception. The application proposes that alcohol will be sold for consumption on the 

specified site premises between 11:00am and 11.00pm, seven days a week. Granting a license would 

provide a further source of alcohol at the site, which already has issues with drink driving and public 

disorder - The provision of this license will only fuel these problems. 

 

In addition, many residents in this area already suffer noise nuisance and antisocial behaviour at all 

hours of the day and night - Allowing an outdoor stage to play loud and anti-social music at the times 

specified on the license will only add to public nuisance - I feel as if a residential house was to play 

loud music until 11:00pm every nig
[...]
e caravan park, rather than a few who can see it, they would have had more than 2 people turn 

up. Myself and my husband would have attended, along with numerous others. In “the prevention of 

crime and disorder” section of the application, the applicant mentions keeping a “noise incident log” and 

giving local residents a contact telephone number and email address for “local nearby residents”. Who 

do Haven consider local and nearby if they only invite handful of residents who are within sight of a 

caravan to a meeting? How are we supposed to believe anything will be logged and that anyone 

complaining will be treated with respect? When residents have complained to Weymouth Bay about the 

music near their entrance, they’ve had the phone put down on them.  

   

Referring to the specifics of Haven’s Application for a Premises Licence for the Outdoor Stage and 

Container Bar Area, we note that the date of their application is listed as 26/05/2022. There was already 

an Environmental Health Consultation Response by Jane Williams, Team Leader, Environmental 

Protection (West) dated 24/03/2022 in response to the original Planning Application for the new Stage, 

Bar and activities. This states that there should be “recommended conditions and [/] or modifications”, 

and the findings she has listed from talking to the representatives on the park, are vastly different to 

what has been requested in the Premises Licence Application submitted 2 months later. In addition to 

the hours applied for being longer and more frequent than what was told to Jane Williams, the 

application also fails to take into account any of the recommendations she has made. They have been 

given an inch and taken a mile. This does not fill us with confidence in Haven’s future cooperation with 

residents or adherence to any rules or restrictions imposed on them.  

   

At the moment, aside from a little background noise from the main road, the only regular sound all day 

are the 
[...]
us sites up and down the country.
Many of these  sites are nowhere near residential houses. This fact should have been taken into account.

I attended the Council Meeting last week and will also be writing to Dorset Council and attending the next meeting.

I hope that the many objectives sent in by local residents will be taken into consideration.
Thank you.
Yours sincerely Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



Page 158



Page 159



Page 160



Page 161



Page 162



Page 163



Page 164



Page 165



Page 166



Page 167



Page 168



Page 169



Page 170



Page 171



Page 172



Page 173



Page 174



Page 175



Page 176



Page 177



Page 178



Page 179



Page 180



Page 181



Page 182



Page 183



Page 184



Page 185



Page 186



Page 187



Page 188



Page 189



Page 190


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	5 Application for a New Premises Licence for part of Weymouth Bay Holiday Park
	Appendix 1.1 - APPLICATION FORM_Redacted
	Appendix 1.2  Site
	Appendix 2.1 Original Plan
	Appendix 2.2 Revised Plan
	Appendix 3 - Conditions
	Appendix 4 - Representations received from 'Other Persons'_Redacted_Redacted
	From: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/noise-and-vibration-management-environmental-permits/noise-and-vibration-management-environmental-permits (January 2022)
	67.
	From:   Graham Embley – 15 Holcombe Close, Preston, Weymouth DT3 6RR
	150.
	Sent: 23 June 2022 16:28 Subject: License application - P/FUL/2022/01431

	Appendix 5 - Disclosure Bundle




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 12 JULY 2022 

 
Present: Cllrs Emma Parker, Kate Wheller and Les Fry 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Philip Crowther (Legal 
Business Partner - Regulatory), Aileen Powell (Team Leader Licensing), John 

Miles (Democratic Services Officer Apprentice) and Kathryn Miller (Senior 
Licensing Officer) 

 

27.   Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 

 

Proposed by Cllr Les Fry, Seconded by Cllr Kate Wheller 
Decision: That Cllr Emma Parker be elected as Chairman for the duration of 

the meeting. 

 
28.   Apologies 

 
There were apologies for absence from Cllr Sarah Williams and Cllr Paul 
Harrison, substituted by Cllr Kate Wheller and Cllr Les Fry.  

 
29.   Declarations of Interest 

 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

Cllrs Emma Parker and Les Fry advised that they had conducted a site visit 
and were approached and asked if they needed any assistance. They did not 
engage in conversation.  

 
Kate Wheller had also conducted a site visit on her own. 

 
30.   Urgent items 

 

There was no urgent business 
 

31.   Application for a New Premises Licence for part of Weymouth Bay 
Holiday Park 

 

The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report which sought a new 
premises licence to cover an outdoor stage and a container bar at the 

Weymouth Bay Holiday Park, Preston Road, Weymouth, DT3 6BQ.  
 
The Licensing Officer outlined the application and the times applied for which 

were all within the report. The regulated entertainment would be limited to the 



2 

Spring, Summer, and Autumn seasons but there would be no similar 
restriction on the operation of the bar. 
 

There had been a large number of representations objecting to the 
application, with concerns focussed mainly on noise and public nuisance for 

local residents.  The Applicant had submitted a noise management plan which 
Environmental Protection had confirmed they were happy with. 
 

There had been no withdrawn representations. 
 

There were no questions from the sub-committee or the Applicant for the 
Licensing Team Leader. 
 

In response to a question from one of the Objectors, the Applicant’s Solicitor 
confirmed the Noise Assessment Report was published on the 29th of June 

2022 and the Noise Management Report on the 12th of July 2022.  
 
The Applicant’s Solicitor was invited to put forward the case for Haven.   

 
In outlining the application, the Applicant’s Solicitor highlighted the operating 

times requested and the conditions put forward which had not been added to 
or amended by the Police or Environmental Protection Officers. 
In his presentation the Applicant’s Solicitor paid attention to the revised plans 

on pages 34-35, the stage area and container bar which would have CCTV 
cameras. The orientation of the stage as requested by Environmental 

Protection, sound equipment, noise limiters and the desire for Haven to 
remain attractive to visitors and holiday makers by increasing their outdoor 
activities, especially after Covid. 

 
The Solicitor advised that there had been no complaints during 2020 while in 

2021 there had been 1 complaint for which no further actions were taken. 
There had been one complaint this year, but the council had not taken it any 
further.   

 
The Solicitor asked the sub-committee to grant the licence and pointed out 

that Haven could still hold events if the licence was rejected under the live 
music act. But if the licence was granted then the council would have more 
control over activities.  

 
The Solicitor told the sub-committee that Haven had agree to a noise limiter 

and if problems occurred, there was a phone number and email address that 
would be provided. Regular noise monitoring would also take place.  It was in 
everyone’s interest to enjoy a harmonious relationship with local residents.  

Haven colleagues outlined the noise modelling techniques to be deployed, 
which they said followed national guidance, including topography and 

assumptions about wind as well as stating that because the measurements 
were an average, the background readings were not affected by transient 
noises such as a loud car passing.  They said that 15 households had been 

consulted about the proposal and with hindsight they should also have 
involved the local councillors.  The difficulty was where to draw the line in 

terms of which roads to consult.  They wanted to play films until 2300 three 



3 

nights a week which would be played through the sound limiter.  They said 
that they could apply for TENS to show films but preferred to make a full 
application. 

 
The Sub-committee were given the opportunity to ask questions of the 

Applicant.  These focused on the lack of consultation with residents, who 
would be permitted to use the park (park residents/day visitors etc)?, issues 
with recruitment, staffing levels and any incidents where the Police had been 

called to attend.  The Solicitor advised that a security team operated 24/7, all 
staff were trained to deal with anti-Social behaviour (ASB) and were all linked 

by radio, the whole park was covered by CCTV and the security team also 
had body cameras. 
 

The Objectors were then given the opportunity to ask questions of the 
Applicant. 

 
The Objectors asked questions relating to staff levels, noise levels for both 
adults and children and babies asked if the films could be limited to a 9pm 

finish. 
 

Other areas of questioning related to signposting for the park, what additional 
security would be provided for events, the areas around the park where noise 
levels were measured and how ASB would be dealt with. The Objectors were 

not confident that complaints would be dealt with properly and were very 
unhappy about the level of consultation from the park.  

 
Meeting adjourned 12:28-1pm.  
 

On return the Objectors were given the opportunity to put their case forward. 
 

The issues raised included the effect on the Area of Natural Beauty (AONB) 
and wildlife, light pollution, the prevention of harm to children when trying to 
sleep, management issues, Haven’s record keeping and the right to enjoy 

their home in privacy without noise and disturbance.  A further concern from 
local residents was the lack of consultation and communication from Haven.  

Residents were keen to receive a commitment from Haven to inform them of 
forthcoming events and to ensure a generic contact number and email 
address could be accessed in the event of disturbance. 

 
Following the opportunity for the sub-committee to ask questions of the 

Objectors everyone was given the opportunity to sum up their case prior to 
the sub-committee retiring to make their decision. 
 

32.   Supplement - Noise Management Plan 

 

 
33.   Exempt Business 

 

Proposed by Cllr Les Fry, Seconded by Cllr Kate Wheller   
Decision: That the press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) 

in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of 



4 

paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended).  
 
Decision: To GRANT a Premises Licence with amended hours, limiting the 

end time for the three later film showings each week to 2200 and also limiting 

the terminal hour for alcohol sales to 2200.   
 
 
 

 
  
 

 
 

 
Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 2.00 pm 

 

 
Chairman 

 
 

 
 

 

 


